IOH High Level Output Current — — –3.2 mA

IOS2 Output Short Circuit Current VCC = 5V VOUT = 0.5V  TA = 25°C –30 — –130 mA

COMMERCIAL

ICC Operating Power VIL = 0.5V   VIH = 3.0V  ftoggle = 15MHz L-7/-10/-15 — 90 130 mA

Supply Current Outputs Open

INDUSTRIAL

ICC Operating Power VIL = 0.5V   VIH = 3.0V  ftoggle = 15MHz L-10/-15 — 90 150 mA

Supply Current Outputs Open

1)  The leakage current is due to the internal pull-up on all pins.  See Input Buffer  section for more information.
2) One output at a time for a maximum duration of one second.  Vout = 0.5V was selected to avoid test problems caused by tester
ground degradation.  Characterized but not 100% tested.
3) Typical values are at Vcc = 5V and TA = 25 °C.

https://www.datasheetcrawler.com/
https://www.stockedmro.com/

Specifications GAL26CV12

7

Specifications GAL26CV12C

tpd A Input or I/O to Comb. Output 1 7.5 3 10 1 10 3 15 ns

tco A Clock to Output Delay 1 4.5 2 7 1 7 2 8 ns

tcf2 — Clock to Feedback Delay — 2.5 — 2.5 — 2.5 — 2.5 ns

tsu1 — Setup Time, Input or Fdbk before Clk ↑ 6 — 7 — 7 — 10 — ns

tsu2 — Setup Time, SP before Clock ↑ 6 — 10 — 7 — 10 — ns

th — Hold Time, Input or Fdbk after Clk ↑ 0 — 0 — 0 — 0 — ns

A Maximum Clock Frequency with 95.2 — 71.4 — 71.4 — 55.5 — MHz
External Feedback, 1/(tsu + tco)

fmax3 A Maximum Clock Frequency with 117.6 — 105 — 105 — 80 — MHz
Internal Feedback, 1/(tsu + tcf)

A Maximum Clock Frequency with 142.8 — 105 — 105 — 83.3 — MHz
No Feedback

twh — Clock Pulse Duration, High 3.5 — 4 — 4 — 6 — ns

twl — Clock Pulse Duration, Low 3.5 — 4 — 4 — 6 — ns

ten B Input or I/O to Output Enabled 1 7.5 3 10 1 10 3 15 ns

tdis C Input or I/O to Output Disabled 1 7.5 3 10 1 9 3 15 ns

tar A Input or I/O to Asynch. Reset of Reg. 1 9 3 13 1 13 3 20 ns

tarw — Asynchronous Reset Pulse Duration 7 — 8 — 8 — 10 — ns

tarr — Asynch. Reset to Clk↑  Recovery Time 5 — 8 — 8 — 10 — ns

tspr — Synch. Preset to Clk ↑ Recovery Time 5 — 10 — 10 — 10 — ns

  AC SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS

1)  Refer to Switching Test Conditions  section.
2)  Calculated from fmax with internal feedback. Refer to fmax Specification  section.